

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
ANASTASIA KILLIAN
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

OWEN C. PELL
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY E. LEONARD
SPENCER WILLIG
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 819-8200
opell@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SCOPE OF JURISDICTION CREATED BY THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE SHOULD BE DEFINED BY THE STANDARDS FOR RECOGNIZING TORT VIOLATIONS UNDER THE LAW OF NATIONS IN 1789	4
A. The Founders’ Careful Approach to Federal Jurisdiction Provides the Necessary Context for this Court’s Analysis of the ATS.....	5
B. The Judiciary Act of 1789 was Purely Jurisdictional.	6
C. The Jurisdictional Grant of the ATS Must Be Read Narrowly and Confined by the Standards That Applied When the Judiciary Act Was Enacted.	7
D. Under <i>Grupo Mexicano</i> , the 1789 Standards for Determining the Law of Nations Must Govern.....	11
E. Applying the Standards Applicable to the Judiciary Act of 1789 Does Not Undermine the ATS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS NEED A CLEAR METHODOLOGY, LIKE THAT APPLIED BY JUDGE JOSÉ CABRANES, TO DETERMINE ATS JURISDICTION.....	20
A. Lower Court Decisions and Petitioners’ <i>Amici</i> Demonstrate the Need for Guidance.....	21
B. Judge Cabranes Offers an Appropriate Methodology for Understanding the Law of Nations Under the ATS Jurisdictional Grant.....	27
C. <i>Kiobel</i> is Consistent with <i>Flores</i> ’s Narrow Approach.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc. v. Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 143 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) ..	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	11
<i>Baloco v. Drummond</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	7, 11
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 31, 32
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	7, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Drummond</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , No. 02-56256, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) ..	14
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	9
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	7
<i>The Thomas Barlum</i> , 293 U.S. 21 (1934).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	14, 28
<i>United States v. Stoeco Homes, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974)	9
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)...	14, 15, 16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1091.....	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1348.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1351.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1364.....	20
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 11, 1 Stat. 73, 78.....	10
Judicial Code of 1911, § 24, Seventeenth, 36 Stat. 1087, 1091 (1911)	6
Rev. Stat. § 563, Sixteenth (2d ed. 1878).....	6
Torture Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1991)	13
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	10
TREATIES	
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 12, 1951, <i>for the United States</i> Feb. 23, 1989....	18
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 10, 1984, <i>for the United States</i> June 26, 1987.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Irving Brant, <i>The Madison Heritage</i> , 35 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 882 (1960)	14
Federalist No. 42 (James Madison).....	8
Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>History Right?: Historical Scholarship, Original Understanding, and Treaties as Supreme Law of the Land</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (1999).....	13
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> (Eng. trans.) (London 1738).....	14, 15, 23, 30
James Leonard and Joanne C. Brant, <i>The Half-Open Door: Article III, the Injury-in- Fact Rule, and the Framers’ Plan for Federal Courts of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	5
Helen K. Michael, <i>The Role of Natural Law in Early American Constitutionalism: Did the Founders Contemplate Judicial Enforcement of “Unwritten” Individual Rights?</i> , 69 N.C. L. Rev. 421, 428 (1990).....	13
<i>The Nurnberg Trial (United States v. Goering), reprinted at</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Military Trib. 1946)	17
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Empire of Liberty</i> (2009).....	5
